

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

\*\*\*

**WPA/485/2023**  
**(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)**

Smti. Soma Choudhury and Others

Vs

Union of India and Others

**With**

**WPA/484/2023**  
**(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)**

Mosai Pushpa Raj and Another

Vs

Union of India and Others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the petitioners

Mr. V.D.Sivabalan  
Mr. Arun S. Kumar ... for the respondent No.5

December 08, 2025  
[AKB]  
*Item No.22 & 23*

On hearing the parties, let the matter be fixed on  
11.12.2025.

Affidavit-in-reply in the meantime.

**(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)**